

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14810

CHUCK BOWMAN

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2157

>HZDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Basil A. Carpenter Excavating, Inc. 637 Call Road Charleston, WV 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET ŏ PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TER	:MS
11/05/											
BID OPENING DATE:	kwarana mana	01/06/	2010	98 -11 (11 289)		BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	JMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUN	Ť.
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LA	ND				\$ 197,33	30.00
7	THE WE THE WE TION'S QUALIF ALL LA MINING UNDER CONSIS NEAR A THE RE AND GE	ST VIR ST VIR OFFIC IED CO BOR AN OPERA REVOKE TS OF LBRIGH CLAMAT NERAL T FOR	GINIA GINIA E OF S NTRAC D MATI TION OF PERI APPROS T, WV ION SI SUPER THE S	PURC DEPA SPECI TORS ERIAL OF LO MIT N XIMAT IN P HALL VISIO TATE	HASING D RTMENT O AL RECLA TO BID F S TO PER YAL G. F UMBER(S) ELY 18 A RESTON C BE PERFO N OF THE OF WEST	IVISION, F ENVIRO MATION, OR A CON FORM REC ORMAN AN S-1002- CRES AND OUNTY. RMED UND	NME IS TRA LAM D S 99. IS	OR THE AGENCE INTAL PROTECT SOLICITING ACT TO PROVISTATION ON THE GUIDANCE GNED TO THE GUIDANCE GNED TO THE GUIDANCE GNED TO THE GEPARTMENT	DE E		
	A MAND ON 12/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER AN ATT POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI ATIVE QUALIF OTHER	ATORY 02/200 ED TO ORY PR D. NO ENDANC IAL BI AL DOC D. FAI NAME O ICATIO DOCUME	ON-SI 9	TE PR 1:00 D THI SHAL ERSON ET WI TO C VERI TO PR ATTE THE B ON TO	EBID CON PM. ALL S MEETIN L RESULT MAY REP LL BE MA OMPLETE. FYING AT OVIDE YO NDANCE S ID. THE VERIFY	INTERES G. FAILU IN DISQ RESENT M DE AVAIL THIS WI TENDANCE UR COMPA HEET WIL STATE WI ATTENDAN	TED REUAL ORE ALL Y LLCE.	ALL BE HELD O PARTIES AR TO ATTEND TO OUTPOON	HE IF ORY INT- IS- ANY	OD JAN-6 (STATE OF	DIVISION
SIGNATURE	77			SEE BE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	VDITIC	NS FACE	DATE		
Dear	Cupi	to				304	-98	4-3528		1/5/10	
TITLE DUSS de	al A	FE	IN 5-6	57/7/	35				NGES	TÓ BE NOTED A	30VE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6.** BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NODZEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14810

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 11/05/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01/06/2010 0<u>1:30PM</u> BID OPENING TIME OUANTITY TINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRESBID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PRE-BID: IN PRESTON COUNTY, AT THE BRUCETON MILLS EXIT OF INTERSTATE I-68, TURN SOUTH ON COUNTY ROUTE 26 AND GO 8.0 MILES. TURN LEFT ON COUNTY ROUTE 17 (WOOLEN MILL ROAD) AND THEN TURN RIGHT IMMEDIATELY ON COUNTY ROUTE 26/21 AND GO 0.5 MILE. TURN LEFT TO THE HAULROAD AND SITE. ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF PURCHASING. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-11D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D,

SIGNATURE

DATE

TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



MODMEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation DEP14810

DEP14810

F	AGE
	3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

					,							
DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F.O.E		F	REIGHT TERM	1S
11/05/								OFNITHO T	TAIT O	1:30P	M	
D OPENING DATE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/06/		cat I			ID C	PENING T		1:305	AMOUNT	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITE	MINUMBER		UNI P	RICE		AVICCINI	
	MIT TH	E SIG	ED PU	RCHAS	ING AF	NIA COD FIDAVIT F SUCH	WI	FAILURE TH THE BI	TO SUB-			
	WITH 3	365 CAI CEIVED CED PUI	ENDAR	DAYS ESS 0	AFTER THERWI	THE NO	TICE	D BE PERF TO PROCED, THE FERED NOTI	EED FULLY			
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPL	TO CA E TO T IED AR THE SP	NCEL T HE VEN E OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRAC F THE ERIOR	T IMMED MATERIA QUALITY	DIAT NLS (/ OR	ING RESER ELY UPON OR WORKMA DO NOT O AND CONT	WRITTEN ANSHIP CONFORM			
	THE HIRATES	IGHER AS ES ST VIR	OF THE TABLIS GINIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPAR OR PRE	TMENT (STON CO ET, SI	OF L DUNT	ACTOR SHA ABOR MINI Y, PURSUA (PREVAIL	IMUM WAG ANT	GE .		
	INTER REQUI OR IN	EST FO RED BY ANY A	R PAYM STATE MERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (E CONTA TITUTE	XCEPT I NINED II OF AR	FOR N TH CHIT	RBITRATION ANY INTERISCONTRA ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED	REST ACT UMENTS			
	WORKE A CER	RS' CO TIFICA	MPENSA TE FRO	TION:	VEND KERS'	OOR IS	REQU SATI	IRED TO ON IF SU	PROVIDE CCESSFU	L.		
		F THE IS CON			ED BEI	OW WIL	L BE	A REQUI	REMENT			
	(XX)			1		VENDOR		L FURNIS	H PROOF			

🛶	 UKE	
771	 	•

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



と正式のの中

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14810

REQ NUMBER

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TIER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		
11/05/	/2009		S1311 VAA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	01/06/	/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OF COMMERCIA	L GENERAL	LIABILITY INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	THE PARTY COMMISSION OF THE PA
	ISSUANCE OF	CONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWIS	E SPECIFIED IN	
	COVERAGE REG	UIRED IS \$	MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	UF INSURANCE	× 1
	, nuriber	D T C K			
•	FURNISH PROC	OF OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN	
	AN AMOUNT EC	UAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
	(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	The second
	THE BID PAYA	BLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST V	IRGINIA, SHALL BE	Parish Andrews
	SUBMITTED WI	TH EACH BI	D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR/	
	MATERIAL BON	ID FOR 100%	OF THE AMOUNT O	E THE CONTRACT.	
	BONDS MAY BE	PROVIDED	IN THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK,	
	IRREVOCABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	FURNISHED BY A	The state of the s
	STATE OF WES	T VIRGINIA		O BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED	
	IN LIEU OF A	BOND WILL	ONLY BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS	
			NAL OR BUSINESS		
	BOND, OR LAB		THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
•			ERTAL DOND!		
	() MAINTENA			MAINTENANCE BOND	
	THE SUCCESSF	UL VENDOR.	YSTEM WILL BE A	KEANIKEWENI OF	,
;					
	REV. 11/00				
		CON	TRACTORS LICENSE		
	WEST VIDSINI	A CTATE CO	DE 31 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	DEG THAT	
	WEST VIKEINI PERSONS DESI	RING TO PF	DE 21-11-2 REQUI RFORM CONTRACTIN	KES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS	
	STATE MUST B	E LICENSED	. THE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENSING BO	ARD IS EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
LOWITION		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	<i>IDITIONS</i>	
IGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	

FEIN



MODE

IGNATURE

ITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14810

. P/	(Gi	
		5

DDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 11/05/2009 ID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01:30PM 01/06/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE QUANTITY: UOP LINE APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. Basil A. Conpenter BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: .. W.VO34117 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PRIOTECTION, THE STATE MIAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14810

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION.

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADOM MODVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TÉRN	MS OF SALE	SHIP VI	Α	FC) 3.0	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/								
BID OPENING DATE:	40.1 10.50.110.710.710.71	01/06/2	2010		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	Qυ	ANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM			PRICE	AMOUNT
	PREFE	RENCE F	OR USE OF	DOMESTIC S	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
	P N A P	URCHASIN O CONTRA STATE O	HEN AUTHOR NG DIVISIO ACTOR MAY CONTRACT P MADE IN T TRACT,	N PURSUANI USE OR SUF ROJECT OTH	TO SU PLY ST IER THA	BSECTION EEL PROD N THOSE	2 BELOW UCTS FOR STEEL	
	А	CONSTOR OF OR STRUCTURE OR COMEQUIP	TE CONTRACTOR OTHER IMCTURE, INCOMENT, OR PROJECTS, EDF WEST	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BU R THE INST VENTILATIN THE SUPPLY PURSUANT VIRGINIA F	ADDITIC TO ANY T NOT I ALLATIC G PLAN OF ANI TO A CC OR WHIC	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	LTERATIO G OR TO, ROAD: Y HEATIN HER ALS FOR WITH THE	S G
	В	SHAPE FABRI PROCE SUCH HEART	L PRODUCT D, DRAWN, CATED OR SSED BY A OPERATION H, BASIC MER OR OT	EXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI S, FROM ST OXYGEN, EL	FORGEI SIMILAR ON OF T EEL MAD ECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROCI TWO OR MI DE BY THI FURNACE	ESSED, O ORE OF E OPEN	
	C	AMERI OR IN	ED STATES CA AND IN SULAR, SU D STATES.	CLUDES ALL	TERRIT	TORY, CO	NTINENTAL	
	2. TH	HE DIREC	TOR OF THE AUTHORIZE	THE USE O	F FORE	GN STEEL	Y, IN	
SIGNATURE			SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TEP		DITIONS	,	
				·	LEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN	-			ADDF	RESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOOZMK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14810

PA	3E.:	
	7	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	VIS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP VI	Δ [ı	O.B.	FREIG	HITTERIMS
11/05/									01.7004	
D OPENING DATE:	6.000.000.000.000.000.000	1/06/		CAT			<u>OPENING</u>	I I ME NT PRICE	01:30PM	MOUNT
LINE	QUANTI	ı, Y	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	3E.13	VI.	W F NGE		w.co.v.
	PRO)	DUCTS	IF:							·
·	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ON L CON RED D TER. COST	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR IS TH	ACH CONTRATE ONE COST OR THE PURPOSE VALUE OF THE PRO.	PERCENTHOOM OO), WHI SES OF THE S	T (.1%) USAND F ICHEVER THIS SE TEEL PR	OF THE IVE IS CTION,		
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	F THE PURG T SPECIFIE N THE UNITHERWISE AN EET CONTRA	ED STEE FED STA RE NOT	L MATER TES IN REASONA	RIALS ARE SUFFICIE ABLY		
	3.	VIOL	ATION	OF T PENAL	HO USES S' HIS SECTION TIES PURSO 6.	YAM NO	BE SUBJ	JECT		
	REV. 10 EXHIBIT		1							
	DOMESTI PROJECT		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WO	DRKS		
	SEQ., E ALTERAT PUBLIC IN THE MORE TH STEEL A	VERY ION, WORKS CASE AN \$5 RE RE	CONTR REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE	ACT F R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH	T VIRGINI OR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUC	UCTION, OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC	RECONS NTENANG HAN \$50 OST OF O,000 I EPT ONI	STRUCTION CE OF 0,000 AND STEEL IS POUNDS OF LY ALUMIN) , 5 :	
	ULA33,	UK 31			 VERSE SIDE FOR TI		1		ATE	
SNATURE	·	·				1 ELEKTONE				
rle .		Fi	en en			•	Α	DDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOT	TED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEPIGRIO

PAGE -

AUL	PRESS CORRESPON	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF	
СНИСК	BOWMAN		
<u> 304-55</u>	8-2157		

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET

Р Н О

PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	+++:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	3 650 (30 (30 (30 (30) 3		V-200000000000	1800000000000000000000000	<u> </u>					
733 133 133 133 133 133 133 133 133 133			RMS OF SAI	<u> </u>	31	IIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS	
11/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		0.7.707	/0010								
2815000000000000000000000000000000000000	1 8888888888888	01/06/	144444444444	****	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPI	ENING TIM	1E 01	:30PM	~~~
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT	
							1		<u></u>		Milit
	IN ADD	ITION,	ITEM	S OF	MACHINE	RY OR EQL	JIPI	MENT PURC	HASED		
	FOR US	E AT T	HE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC	WORKS SH	HALL	BE MADE	OF		
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL, UNL	ESS	S THE COS	T OF	The state of the s	
	THE PR	ODUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,	000 OR LE	SS	THAN 10,	000		
	PDUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE. US	ED IN P	UBLIC WOR	RKS	PROJECTS	· .	eg construir de	
•											
	FUKEIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	OR STEEL	PRO	DDUCTS MA	Y BE		
<u> </u>	ALLEPI	FD ONF	A TE	IHE C	OST OF	DOMESTIC	PRO	DDUCTS IS	FOUND		
•	IU BE	UNKEAS	UNABL	E. S	NCH COS	T IS UNRE	ASC	DNABLE IF	IT IS		
	PRODUC	TOKE.	H T PHE	K IHA	N THE B	ID PRICE	FUF	R FUREIGN	MADE		
i	1	TO TO	DE CH	שויוטע אויטע	SIIC ALI	UMINUM, E ODUCED IN	LAS	SS OR SIE	EL	-	
•	I VBUB	Clibbili	C VDE	V AA V	O DEETM	ED BY THE	- A	SUBSIAN	TEAL		
	DEPART	MENT O	FIAR	np. E	UDEICH I 2 Deliui	ed by The PRODUCTS	MAN	ATIED SIN	ILS I TEN		
	ONLYT	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE	30% OR M	ADDE	. DE SOLL	LVI		
						RODUCTS.	OKL	- HIGHER	TIA		

	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A C	DNTRACT U	INDE	R THE AB	OVE		
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFI	CER OF TH	IE S	SPENDING	UNIT		
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS /	A BID FOR	K LI	KE FOREI	GN		
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS O	R STE	EL THAT	IS REASO	NAB	BLE AND L	OWER		
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID DO	MESTIC	PRODUCTS,	TH	IE SPENDI	NG		
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING	G, A REEV	ALU	ATION AN	D		
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID FO	OR SUCH D	OME	STIC PRO	DUCTS		
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN	THEIR BID) IF	THEY AR	Ε .		
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GI	ASS OR S	TEE	L.			
	DEU 7	100									
	REV. 3	/00	-	1							
	EXHIBI	т 9		ĺ							
[LANIBI	' '	ļ								
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLE	EDGEMENT	DE	CONSTRUC	TION		
		T ADDE		- The same of the				JUNO INCC	11014		
ļ	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR	AGENCY S	HAL	L BE REQ	UIRED		
Ī	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	DLLOW:	ING SCHE	EDULE IN	ISS	UING			
]		SEFEE	ERSE SINC FAI	TERMS AND CO	MONTHO	M¢	************	·	
SIGNATURE	000000000000000000000000000000000000000					TELEPHONE	- ω-31W	18 7	DATE		
TITLE		IFE	INF								
* f # #viii		l _t e	II V				l	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



VENDOR

TTLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia

Department of Administration

Request for REQNUMBER:

Quotation

DEP1481 Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PA	GE
	T.
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 304-457-3219 26416-9998

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED	TERI	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
11/05/	2009					
ID OPENING DATE:		01/06/			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TNUOMA
			;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;			
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJECT	ADDENDA FOR STAT	E AGENCIES:	
					PARE THE ADDENDU	
					ROCURED DRAWINGS	
				R THE PROJECT.	THE ADDENDUM THE STATE	
					NGINEER SHALL AL	
				DENDUM TO THE ST		
			NTRACT IS	,		
	-	1	1	SEND THE ADDENDU		
					EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	=
				(14) DAYS PRIOF		** 1
	i e	G DATE	1			
					ACKNOWLEDGED BY	ALL
		1		TED TO THE STA IE RULES AND F	REGULATIONS	
	DIVISI	ON. APPLY	THE SAM		3	
]	N ADDENDUM DOCUM	l l	
					IS ISSUED FOR	THE
-	5	URPOSE	OF CHANG	ING A BID OPENII	G TIME AND/OR	
	DATE.				,	
	REV. 1	1/96				
	IVE A . T	1770				
				·		
	EXHIBI			'		
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLEDGEN	IENT		
	I HFRF	BY ACK	NOWLEDGE	RECEIPT OF THE	OLLOWING CHECKE	D
					ARY REVISIONS TO	
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLANS AN	DOR SPECIFICAT	ION, ETC.	
	ADDEND	UM NOS				
	<u> </u>		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND		ATE
CMATHOE				TELEPHONE	· 1F	14 1 F-



JODZ#<

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14810

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

'RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 01/0	6/2010	BID OF	PENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM.NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT:
ADDENDUM(S) VENDOR MUST REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA INFORMATION SPECIFICATI REV. 11/96 A SIGNED BI DEPART PURCHA	THAT FAILURE MAY BE CAUSE F CLEARLY UNDERS TON MADE OR ASS SION HELD BETWE TE PERSONNEL IS I ISSUED IN WRIT ONS BY AN OFFICE MUST BE SUBMI MENT OF ADMINIS SING DIVISION	FOR REJECTION OF STAND THAT ANY SUMED TO BE MADE SOLVED TO BE MADE SOLVED TO	VERBAL DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE IS BINDING. NATURE	
GNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE	FEIN		T	
			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



BOCZMK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14810

. P/	G	į.	3
	1	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO NUMBER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/05/ ID OPENING DATE:		'20 I 0	חדם	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		1 1 7.	TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
		1	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
•	SEALED BID			·	
•	BUYER:	СВ-	23		
	REQ. NO.:	DEP	14810	٠,	
	BID OPENING	DATE: 01/	06/2010		
	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:3	0 P.M.		
		OU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
			-984-3528		
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	HIS QUOTE:		CONTACT	
		<u> gasil</u>	Carpenter		
	1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1
GNATURE	4		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TLE	. F	EIN		ADDDECC OLLANOCC	TO BE MOTED ABOVE

Basil A. Carpenter Excavating, Inc. 637 Call Road Charleston, WV 25312

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 : DEP 14810

SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITI	DESCRIPTION	OIVII I RICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Loyal G. Forman & Son		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): S-1002-99		
		reserves the right to request additional information an		
	documentat	ion regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be uni	reasonable.	
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIG (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) BACKFILLING REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	N LUMP SUM	\$9,000.00
		(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)		
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LUMP SUM	s 500.
		(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	-	
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAITEROAD/ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$9000.00
	Available of the second of the	(5% Total Rid Maximum for this permit)		
	440-0	(376 Fotal Bid Maximum for this permit)		01 - 00
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>81,500</u>
				100 /
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ 24,000,5
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	TITAD STIM	A CIDECELE METER VE A EDUAD	T IMP CURA	4200 0
0.1	LOWI SOM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SOM	1) 1, <u>Juli</u>
<i>(</i>)	T T T A T O T T A			\$ 4,300.00 \$ 8,600,0 \$ 3,900.0
6.2	LOMP SOW	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>0,600</u> 1=
				20.0
6.3	LUMP SUM	<u>MULCH</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,400.</u> =
			1	ŀ
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ 11,200. G
				/
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT	LUMP SUM	s 3,200.º
		(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	1	/
0.0	7 7 7 6 6 7 7 6			7/200
0.8	LUMP SUM	CLEAN SEDIMENT DITCH 1	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000.
	***************************************		11 60	\$ 11,200.0 \$ 3,200.0 \$ 7,600.0 \$ 800.0
9.0	_200_LF	HAYBALE DIKE	\$ 4.50	\$ 800.0
	Company of the Compan		PEKLF	
	<u> </u>			

Basil A. Carpenter Excavating, Inc. 637 Call Road Charleston, WV 25312

BUYER	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23		DEP 14810
SPENDING UN	IT	
WEST VIRGINIA D	EPARTMENT O	F ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPE	CIAL RECLAMA	MOIT

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 5-26-09 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

VENDOR				
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
10.0	_3.000_LF	SILT FENCE	\$ 4.00 PER LF	\$ 12,000.00
11.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	NO BID ITEM
12.0	_209_TON	LIMING	\$ 80.00 PER TON	s <i>16,120.⁶⁰</i>
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>S-1002-99</u>		s <i>197,320.</i>
,				
				manufacture of the state of the

Agency	
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP 14810</u>	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY T	HESE PRESENTS, That we	, the undersigned, Basil A. Carpenter Excavating, Inc.	
of	Charleston	, WV	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company	/
of	Sioux Falls	, SD	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the	e State of
S	SD with its princip	pal office in the City of	Sioux Falls, as Surety, are held and firmly bound ur	ito the State
of West	l Virginia, as Obligee, in t	he penal sum of Five Perc	ent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payn	nent of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we joi	intly and severally bind ours	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and as	signs.
		-	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section	
Departr	ment of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, attac	hed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in	writing for
DEP 1	14810 - Loyal G Forma	an & Son - According to I	lans & Specifications	
				·····
	NOW THEREFORE,			
agreem lorce ar	and shall furnish any othe lent created by the accep nd effect. It is expressly t	accepted and the Principal er bonds and insurance requitance of said bid, then this understood and agreed that	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or propos ired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfoligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall	orm the remain in full
exceed	the penal amount of this	obligation as herein stated.		
	The Surety, for the valu paired or affected by any lotice of any such extensi	extension of the time within	s and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond s which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does	hall be in no hereby
	AND INSTRUCTOR ASSISTED EX	NE Dringing and Europe has	e hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are	cornorations
			these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	, corporations
nave ca 6th			these presents to be signed by their proper directs, this	
Vai	day of January	,		
Principa	al Corporale Seal		Basil A. Carpenter Excavating, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Must be President or	
			Vice President)	,
			Basil Carpenter Presider (Title))[
			(Title)	
Surety (Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company	
			(Name of Surety)	
			By: tatien of y	Za. 18
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorn	ney/in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Larry D Kerr, Allan L Mc Vey, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 7th day of October, 2008.

4.4 PARTY

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 2 Bruflat Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

S

On this 7th day of October, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF KANAWHA , TO-WIT: I, BASIL CARPENTER , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of BASIL A. CARPENTER EXCAVATING, INC. 1. (Company Name) 2. I do hereby attest that __BASIL A. CARPENTER EXCAVATING, INC. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Title: PRESIDENT Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this _ By Commission expires OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC DARLENE BAYES (Notary Public) MITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

Jan 2009

THE BID.

RFQ No. DEP 14816

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code*. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor
affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.
Vendor's Name: Basil a. Langentin Expaneting Int.
Authorized Signature: 15/10

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)